

No. 07-21

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KENNETH J. FALK
Counsel of Record
JACQUELYN BOWIE SUESS
GAVIN M. ROSE
ACLU OF INDIANA
1031 E. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059

LAUGHLIN McDONALD
NEIL T. BRADLEY
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
Southern Regional Office
2600 Marquis One Tower
245 Peachtree Center Ave.
Atlanta, GA 30303
404/523-2721

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
212/549-2500

Attorneys for All Petitioners

ANGELA CICCOLO
Interim General Counsel
NAACP – NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
4805 Mt. Hope Dr.
Baltimore, MD 21215
410/580-5792

*Attorney for Petitioner Indianapolis
Branch of the NAACP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Argument.....	1
I. There is simply no evidence that justifies the State of Indiana’s fraud concerns.....	1
II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision allows the right to vote to be severely burdened for a few citizens if not burdensome for too many, and this holding is contrary to, and destructive of, the personal right to vote recognized by this Court.....	3
III. This is an appropriate case for plenary review and review should be granted prior to the national elections in 2008	6
A. The petitioners have standing.....	6
B. This case should be decided prior to the national elections in November of 2008 ...	7
IV. Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	4
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	4
<i>Ely v. Klahr</i> , 403 U.S. 108 (1971)	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	7
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975).....	4
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com- mission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	7
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Mancuso v. Taft</i> , 476 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Indiana</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1000 RLY-TAB (S.D. Ind. June 27, 2006).....	1
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	8

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	8
--------------------------------------	---

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6	1
National Voter Registration Act of 1993	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

John Mark Hansen, <i>Early Voting, Unrestricted Absentee Voting & Voting by Mail</i> , TASK FORCE ON THE FEDERAL ELECTION SYSTEM (July 2001), available at http://www.tcf.org/Publications/ElectionReform/NCFER/hansen_chap5_early.pdf	5
Eric Lipton and Ian Urbina, <i>In 5-Year Effort, Scant Evidence of Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. TIMES, April 12, 2007, at A1	3
Lorraine C. Minnite, Ph.D., <i>The Politics of Voter Fraud</i> , PROJECT VOTE (2007)	2, 3
13 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3531.9 (2nd ed. 1984 and Supp. 2003).....	6
